



Public Service Commission

DATE: December 21, 1998
TO: Division of Records and Reporting (Bayo)
FROM: Division of Communications (Isler) *PI*
RE: Docket No. 981154-TC - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 3036 issued to Tel Con Resources, Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies

By Order No. PSC-98-1547-FOF-TC, issued November 23, 1998, the Commission ordered Tel Con Resources to pay a \$500 fine plus past due regulatory assessment fees, along with statutory penalties and interest. Please use the attached letter from the company, which includes a copy of its check for past due RAFs and a settlement proposal, as its response to the Order.

cc: Division of Communications (Isler)
 Division of Legal Services (K. Peña)

- ACK _____
- AFA _____
- APP _____
- CAF _____
- CMU _____
- CTR _____
- EAG _____
- LEG _____
- LIN _____
- OPC _____
- ROH _____
- SEC _____
- WAS _____
- OTH _____

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

14464 DEC 22 98

RECORDS AND REPORTING

Order # PK-98-1547-FOF-TC
Docket # 981154-TC

11/31/98

2451
\$100.00 RAF
18.00 P & I
11/30/98
PP

	DEPOSIT	DATE
Mr. Isler	D046	DEC 15 1998

As per our conversation on Monday 11/30/98 I want to explain, even though I signed for last years bill I cannot understand my not mailing the payment.

I am enclosing a check for last years Account Fee plus interest. I am sure if you reviewed my company record, I have always paid my bill on time. I can assure you upon reinstatement of Telcon Resources Inc that your bill will be paid each year on time. I would like to propose a fine of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for my failure to pay last years bill.

Thank You
Stanley Krutz
President

Patricia Isler

RECEIVED

DEC 21 1998

OWU

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request for cancellation of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 4190 by Harjit Singh, effective 11/9/98.

DOCKET NO. 981142-TC

In re: Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 3846 issued to Kelly A. Cavanaugh for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 981152-TC

In re: Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 3867 issued to American Telecom Systems, Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 981153-TC

In re: Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 3036 issued to Tel Con Resources, Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 981154-TC ✓

In re: Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Pay Telephone Certificate No. 3050 issued to MXC, Inc. d/b/a MX Communications for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 981156-TC

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

13181 NOV 28

TRSD-REG. GRASS-REPORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-98-1547-FOF-TC
DOCKETS NOS. 981142-TC, 981152-TC, 981153-TC, 981154-TC,
981156-TC, 981157-TC
PAGE 3

apply for certification receive a copy of our rules governing pay telephone service and an affidavit in which the applicants attest that the rules have been received and understood by the applicant. This affidavit must be attached to the application in order for the application to be processed.

The regulatory assessment fee forms are mailed to the entities in December of every year, for the period of January 1, through December 31. The entities have been given adequate opportunity to pay. The Commission's correspondence regarding the regulatory assessment fees was received but not acknowledged. To date, the entities have not paid the required fees.

For the reason described above, pursuant to Rule 25-24.514(1)(b) and (c), Florida Administrative Code, we find it appropriate to cancel each entity's certificate for failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, unless each entity pays a \$500 fine and remits all past due regulatory assessment fees, along with statutory penalties and interest charges, to the Florida Public Service Commission. Each entity must comply with these requirements within five business days from the date this Order becomes final. The fines will be remitted to the Comptroller for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue Fund, pursuant to Section 364.516, Florida Statutes.

<u>ENTITY'S NAME</u>	<u>CERTIFICATE NO.</u>	<u>PAST DUE RAFS</u>	<u>PAST DUE PENALTIES AND INTEREST</u>
Harjit Singh	4190	1997	1997
Kelly A. Cavanaugh	3846	1997	1994, 1995, and 1997
American Telecom Systems, Inc.	3867	1997	1994, 1997
Tel Con Resources, Inc.	3036	1997	1997
MXC, Inc. d/b/a MX Communications	3050	1997	1997
Stump Pass Marina, Inc.	3071	1996, 1997	1993, 1994, 1996, 1997